
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Ruth Goldwater, Governance 
Services on 01432 260635 or e-mail 
councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Health and wellbeing board 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 13 February 2018 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ruth Goldwater, Governance Services 

Tel: 01432 260635 

Email: councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Health and 
wellbeing board 
Membership  
  

 
Chairman Councillor JG Lester Herefordshire Council 
Vice-Chairman Dr Dominic Horne NHS Herefordshire Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
 

 Chris Baird Interim director for children's wellbeing 
 Simon Hairsnape NHS Herefordshire Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
 Diane Jones MBE Lay Board Member, NHS Herefordshire 

Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Jo Melling NHS England 
 Councillor P Rone Herefordshire Council 
 Martin Samuels Director for Adults and Wellbeing 
 Ian Stead Healthwatch Herefordshire 

 



 
Herefordshire Council  13 FEBRUARY 2018 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
PUBLICINFORMATION 
 

5 - 6 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a member of the board. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interests of interest by members in respect of 
items on the agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 10 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2017.  
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public.  
 
Questions must be submitted by 5pm two clear working days before the day 
of the meeting, in this case by 5pm on Thursday 8 February 2018. 
 
Please submit questions to: councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 
 
Accepted questions will be published as a supplement prior to the meeting.  
 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 

 

 To receive questions from councillors.  
 
Questions must be submitted by 5pm two clear working days before the day 
of the meeting, in this case by 5pm on Thursday 8 February 2018. 
 
Please submit questions to: councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk 
  
Accepted questions will be published as a supplement prior to the meeting.  
 

 

7.   BETTER CARE FUND QUARTER 2 AND QUARTER 3 REPORT 2017/18 
 

11 - 58 

 To review the better care fund 2017/18 quarter two and quarter three national 
performance reports, as per the requirements of the programme.  
 

 

8.   IMPROVING HEALTH AND WELLBEING – A SYSTEM LEADERSHIP 
APPROACH TO TRANSFORMATION 
 

59 - 66 

 To update the Health and Wellbeing Board on the work to improve health and 
wellbeing through the Herefordshire and Worcestershire Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnership (STP), and its local delivery mechanism the ‘One 
Herefordshire’ transformation programme. 

 

To confirm the strategic priorities for the board's focus as an output of a 
workshop held in November 2017 identifying priority health and care themes.  

 

mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk


 
Herefordshire Council  13 FEBRUARY 2018 
 

 

 



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

 Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

 Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage).  Agenda can be found at 
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings 

 Please note that filming, photography and recording of meetings is permitted provided 
that it does not disrupt the business of the meeting. 

 

 The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 
reporting to ensure that they comply. 

 Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

5

http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings


 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

 
 

SHIRE HALL, ST PETER’S SQUARE, HEREFORD, HR1 2HX. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through 
the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to the Assembly Point which is 
located in the car park at the front of the building.  A check will 
be undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have 
vacated the building following which further instructions will be 
given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or 
returning to collect coats or other personal belongings. 

 

6



Minutes of the meeting of Health and wellbeing board held at 
Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Thursday 7 September 2017 at 3.00 pm 
  

Present: JG Lester (Herefordshire Council) (Chairman) 
 

 C Baird Interim director for children's wellbeing 
 H Braund NHS Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group  
 C Douglas NHS England 
 Mrs D Jones MBE Lay Board Member, NHS Herefordshire Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
 P Rone Herefordshire Council 
 M Samuels Director for adults and wellbeing 
 I Stead Healthwatch Herefordshire 
 

  
Officers: A Pitt, Better care fund manager  

 
134. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN   

 
There being no appointed chair or vice-chair present, nominations were invited for a 
chairman for the meeting.  
 
Diane Jones MBE nominated Cllr JG Lester, and Cllr P Rone seconded. Members voted 
unanimously in favour of the nomination.  
 
RESOLVED  
That Cllr JG Lester be appointed a chairman for today’s meeting.  
 

135. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Simon Hairsnape, Dr Dominic Horne, Jo Melling, 
Councillor PM Morgan and Prof Rod Thomson. 
 
In noting apologies for absence, board members acknowledged the valued contributions 
of Councillor PM Morgan as outgoing chair of the health and wellbeing board, and 
thanked her for her chairmanship.  
Thanks were also expressed for board member Prof Rod Thomson who would be 
leaving his position of director of public health with Herefordshire Council at the end of 
October 2017. 
 

136. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Hazel Braund substituted for Simon Hairsnape and Chris Douglas substituted for Jo 
Melling. 
 

137. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

7

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

138. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2017 be confirmed as an accurate 
record and signed by the chairman. 
 

139. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
No questions were received. 
 

140. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
No questions were received. 
 

141. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD   
 
Hazel Braund nominated Dr Dominic Horne as vice-chairman of the health and wellbeing 
board. Ian Stead seconded the nomination and Dr Horne was elected unanimously as 
the vice-chairman.  
 
RESOLVED  
That Dr Dominic Horne be re-appointed as vice-chairman of the health and 
wellbeing board for a further term of one year.   
 

142. HEREFORDSHIRE'S BCF AND INTEGRATION PLAN 2017-2019   
 
The director for adults and wellbeing introduced this item and reminded board members 
that the better care fund (BCF) plan was a developing situation.  
 
The better care fund manager talked through the proposed plan as set out in the 
appendices and highlighted that the guidance for production of the plan for the two years 
2017/18 and 2018/19 had not been received until July so it had been difficult to get 
papers prepared within timescale. During the presentation the following key points were 
made: 
 

 In terms of background context of the BCF, it was explained that the system was 
utilising existing money as single pooled budget with no additional funding available, 
and over the last two years closer working had led to the development of a unified 
contract with the care home market. 

 The plan was for the two years 2017/18 and 2018/19 and how to achieve integration 
between health and social care by 202
[...]
er’s work.  The health target 
was more challenging but it was also believed to be achievable, although it should 
be noted that there was impact from out of county admissions to A&E to be taken 
into account.  

 The plan represented improved outcomes supported by limited resources. The 
planning process was used to produce a plan intended to deliver real benefits for the 
county, to support efficient delivery and constructive and productive conversations 
with partners, and was to be commended for adoption.  

 It was important to recognise the needs of Herefordshire’s residents and to ensure 
that at the heart of this, the most vulnerable people get the best care and for the 
plan to be right.   
 

RESOLVED  
That: 

(a) the proposed content of the Better Care Fund (BCF) plan and pooled budget 
for 2017-19 be approved; and 

(b) that officers of Herefordshire Council and of the Clinical Commissioning 
Group be authorised to finalise the BCF 2017/19 plan for submission to NHS 
England (NHSE) by 11 September 2017. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 3.56 pm Chairman 

10



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Emma Evans, Tel: 01432 260460, email: evevans@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Meeting: Health and wellbeing board 

Meeting date: Tuesday 13 February 2018 

Title of report: Better care fund quarter 2 and quarter 3 report 
2017/18 

Report by: Director for adults and wellbeing 

 

Classification 

Open  

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected 

(All Wards); 

Purpose and summary 

To review the better care fund 2017/18 quarter two and quarter three national performance 
reports, as per the requirements of the programme. In summary, the report identifies the following 
points: 

 Herefordshire is currently on track to meet the target for the national metric of reducing 
the rate of permanent admissions into residential care; 

 achieving the target rates for non-elective admissions and delayed transfers
[...]
dmissions, 

reduce their time as a hospital in- or outpatient, including to end of life. 

* Admiral Dementia Nurses - introduction of 4 admiral nurses in Herefordshire to increase resource to focus on Discharge facilitation for patients with dementia, to reduce length of stay and delayed transfers of care (DToC) as well as increasing admission avoidance from the community and from care homes. . 

Please note 50% match funding from Demenia UK.

* Care Navigatior Frequent Fallers - To establish a proactive coordinator role within the existing falls responder service to work specifically with repeat fallers to maintain independence and minimise the likelihood and impact of future falls. 

* Balanced Lives Hereford - To deliver a community-based health and wellbeing programme - Balanced Lives - which supports older people with long-term health conditions and poor mental health to build physical mobility and strength and improve mental wellbeing and resilience.

A1. Provide a narrative summary for Quarter 3 which follows up the information you have provided in Section A in previous returns. What are the key successes experienced? What are the challenges encountered?

57

mailto:CareandReform2@communities.gsi.gov.uk?subject=iBCF%20Quarterly%20Reporting:%20Q3
mailto:CareandReform2@communities.gsi.gov.uk?subject=iBCF%20Quarterly%20Reporting:%20Q3
mailto:CareandReform2@communities.gsi.gov.uk?subject=iBCF%20Quarterly%20Reporting:%20Q3
mailto:CareandReform2@communities.gsi.gov.uk?subject=iBCF%20Quarterly%20Reporting:%20Q3
Ruth.goldwater_3
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX 4





  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Alison Talbot-Smith on 01432 261980, email: Alison.Talbot-Smith@herefordshireccg.nhs.uk 

 

 

Meeting: Health and wellbeing board 

Meeting date: Tuesday 13 February 2018 

Title of report: Improving health and wellbeing – a system 
leadership approach to transformation 

Report by: Director for adults and wellbeing and Director of 
transformation for One Herefordshire 

 

Classification 

Open  

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected 

(All Wards); 

Purpose and summary 

To update the Health and Wellbeing Board on the work to improve health and wellbeing through 
the Herefordshire and Worcestershire Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP), and 
its local delivery mechanism the ‘One Herefordshire’ transformation programme. 

 

To confirm the strategic priorities for the board's focus as an output of a workshop held in 
November 2017 identifying priority health and care themes.  

 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

a) the following strategic priorities for 2018/19 be agreed; 

 Dementia (including end of life) 

 Childhood obesity (including impact on dental health) 

 Fuel poverty 

59

AGENDA ITEM 8



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Alison Talbot-Smith on 01432 261980, email: Alison.Talbot-Smith@herefordshireccg.nhs.uk 

 Support local communities to help their residents remain healthy and 
independent; and 

b) the key indicators in respect of measuring progress in achievement of the strategic 
priorities to be agreed, in order to inform the development of a system work 
programme for their delivery. 

 

Alternative options 

1. There are no alternative options. The Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) has a duty to 
consider the commissioning intentions of its partner bodies (the council, the Clinical 
Commissioning Group, and the primary care functions of NHS England) and to set 
priorities based on the joint strategic needs assessment and the joint health and 
wellbeing strategy. 

Key considerations 

2. The Herefordshire and Worcestershire Sustainability and Transformation Partnership 
(STP) forms part of the national NHS programme to deliver the ‘triple aim’ of improved 
health and wellbeing, high quality services, and (financial) sustainability and efficiency. 
This is based on the philosophy, which is de
[...]
egrated in 
a structural manner. 

9. Although this has meant that the local partners have adopted a ‘think family’ approach, 
the partners have deliberately focused on adult community and primary care services, to 
ensure focused delivery and focused learning. Through this approach, the partners have 
developed an organised programme of work, and a governance infrastructure.  

10. HWB members took part in a workshop in November 2017, at which it was identified that 
the governance infrastructure should include the HWB providing oversight of the One 
Herefordshire transformation programme, and hence accountability to the Herefordshire 
population, as shown in chart 1. Since the HWB is a committee of the council, this will be 
taken forward as part of the current review of the council’s constitution. 

61



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Alison Talbot-Smith on 01432 261980, email: Alison.Talbot-Smith@herefordshireccg.nhs.uk 

 

 

11. The November HWB workshop determined some key issues where, by adopting the 
ACS/ACO philosophy, partners might enable a significant positive impact on the health 
and wellbeing of Herefordshire residents: 

 Dementia (including end of life) 

 Childhood obesity (including impact on dental health) 

 Fuel poverty 

 Support local communities to help their residents remain healthy and independent 
 

12. Whilst partners have a structured delivery mechanism for the dementia priority, they have 
yet to work through how they deliver the childhood obesity, fuel poverty, and community 
resilience priorities through the One Herefordshire programme. This work is being 
developed and progress will be reported to the next meeting of the HWB. 

13. Partners also recognise the benefits that wider system working with partners such as 
police, fire and rescue and non-public sector providers could bring. This is an area of 
future development that could be addressed through future work programmes of ‘One 
[...]
 of the nine ‘protected 
characteristics’ (age; disability; gender reassignment; pregnancy and maternity; marriage 
and civil partnership; race; religion or belief; sex; and sexual orientation). In particular, the 
council must have ‘due regard’ to the public sector equality duty when taking any 
decisions on service changes. The One Herefordshire approach, linked to the wider STP, 
provides the opportunity to work in partnership with local communities, to integrate 
services around service users and carers, and as these are developed the equality 
implications will be considered and Equality Impact Assessments will be conducted 
where necessary.  

Resource implications 

18. The One Herefordshire programme is expected to provide improved use of resources by: 

 Embedding self-management into the delivery model of services 

 Improving co-ordination across organisational boundaries, reducing duplication to 
improve productivity and efficiency 
 

19. The impact of this will be expressed in terms of the progress towards improvement in the 
strategic priorities identified above, which will be measured through the joint strategic 
needs assessment, and the achievement by partner organisations of their corporate 
objectives and targets. The HWB is asked to identify key indicators by which it would 
wish to monitor that progress. 

20. In due course, the One Herefordshire programme is expected to provide a key strategic 
approach to guide the application of the resources available to all of the partners, 
enabling them to achieve their population wellbeing goals and deliver high quality 
services, within the resources available to the system as a whole. Decisions on individual 

63



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Alison Talbot-Smith on 01432 261980, email: Alison.Talbot-Smith@herefordshireccg.nhs.uk 

contracts and service changes that flow from the overall programme will be subject to the 
normal governance processes within
[...]
November 2017 to update on developments 
in local and national system leadership, to review the configuration and terms of 
reference of the HWB. An output of the meeting was the identification of priority health 
and care themes for the board's work to focus on. The workshop participation was 
extended to the most senior leadership across the local health and care system. 

64



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Alison Talbot-Smith on 01432 261980, email: Alison.Talbot-Smith@herefordshireccg.nhs.uk 

Appendices 

None 

Background papers 

None identified 

65




	Agenda
	 PUBLICINFORMATION
	4 MINUTES
	7 Better care fund quarter 2 and quarter 3 report 2017/18
	Appendix 1 for Better care fund quarter 2 and quarter 3 report 201718
	Appendix 2 for Better care fund quarter 2 and quarter 3 report 201718
	Appendix 3 for Better care fund quarter 2 and quarter 3 report 201718
	Appendix 4 for Better care fund quarter 2 and quarter 3 report 201718

	8 Improving health and wellbeing – a system leadership approach to transformation





Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Health and wellbeing board held in 
Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Tuesday 13 February 2018 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: JG Lester (Chairman) 
D Horne  (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 C Baird, Director for Children's Wellbeing 

S Hairsnape, NHS Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
D Jones MBE, NHS Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
P Rone, Cabinet Member Health and Wellbeing  
M Samuels, Director for Adults and Wellbeing 
I Stead, Healthwatch Herefordshire 

 

  
In attendance: I Barker, 2gether NHS Foundation Trust  

C Hargraves, Wye Valley NHS Trust  
I Tait, NHS Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 

  
Officers: J Ives, Wye Valley NHS Foundation Trust 

A Lee, 2gether NHS Foundation Trust 
F Martin, 2gether NHS Foundation Trust 
A Talbot-Smith, NHS Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
 

143. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
There were no apologies received. 
 

144. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes. 
 

145. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

146. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2017 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the chairman.  
 

147. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

148. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
There were no questions from councillors. 



 

149. BETTER CARE FUND QUARTER 2 AND QUARTER 3 REPORT 2017/18   
 
 
The director for adults and wellbeing presented the report. He explained that the council 
and the clinical commissioning group (CCG) received funding through the Better Care 
Fund (BCF) via NHS England, and that further funding was channelled through the 
improved Better Care Fund (iBCF) to the council from the Ministry of Housing 
Communities and Local Government. Together, both allocations were intended to 
support integration of health and social care provision.  
 
There was a requirement to provide quarterly update reports to NHS England. These 
were expected to be signed off by the health and wellbeing board before submission. 
However, the submission dates tended to be released at short notice which meant they 
were not aligned to health and wellbeing board meetings. The update reports for 
quarters 2 and 3 had therefore already been submitted to NHS England through an 
agreement for delegated approval from the board to the director for adults and wellbeing 
and the CCG accountable officer.   
 
In presenting the headlines of the submissions for quarters 2 and 3, the following points 
were highlighted: 
 

 There were significant achievements in reducing the number of people going into 
residential care either by avoiding or postponing need 

 Targets for reducing non-elective admissions and delayed transfers of care 
(DToC) had been largely achieved, noting that Herefordshire had been given the 
largest percentage reduction target for any county in the country, being expected 
to reduce DToC attributable to adult social care by 69% from February 2017.  

 This had been achieved although it had been a challenge and presented 
pressures across the system, but meant that an expanded range of care and 
service developments were implemented based on clinical evidence that people 
did better at home.  

 Members were reminded of recent debate around the future of the facilities 
provided at the Hillside Centre, and that service developments were connected 
to investment in community services to enable people to benefit from being at 
home sooner, and which was reflected in the reduction of DToC. 

 There was good performance across the system and the submissions were 
commended to the board. 

 
The CCG accountable officer reinforced that this performance was positive and reflected 
the open relationship between the CCG and partners with meaningful outcomes for 
people in Herefordshire.  
 
A board member noted that there were people included in the figures who were not 
Herefordshire residents, and asked what progress was being made in managing 
discharges across borders for those people.  
 
The CCG accountable officer explained that there had been some difficulties for Powys 
residents which had been escalated to regional level to address. The Welsh Assembly 
Government had been involved and there was now a range of measures to get people 
home more quickly, and some progress had been made between English and Welsh 
services to support this.   
 
The chairman asked, in view of the report’s recommendations, what the board sought 
from this update. A member suggested that it was important to ensure that work was in 
progress and that the overall plan remained on target.  
 
 



 

RESOLVED  
That  

a) Performance of the Better Care Fund in quarters 2 and 3 be noted; and 
b) the submissions for quarters 2 and 3 be accepted.   

 
 

150. IMPROVING HEALTH AND WELLBEING – A SYSTEM LEADERSHIP APPROACH 
TO TRANSFORMATION   
 
The One Herefordshire director of transformation presented the paper, making the 
following key points:  
  

 The Herefordshire and Worcestershire sustainability and transformation 
partnership (STP) was part of the national NHS programme, and Herefordshire 
was represented on the regional board by the director for adults and wellbeing.  

 The purpose was to deliver the ‘triple aim’ of improved population health and 
wellbeing, high quality services, and financial sustainability and efficiency.    

 STPs were being encouraged to progress towards becoming integrated care 
systems. These were intended to be place based and to focus on providing a 
wellbeing service to keep people well but being available to support when unwell. 

 The developments presented significant cultural changes with closer working with 
partners. 

 One Herefordshire was the delivery mechanism for Herefordshire, and started 
with the health and social care elements and working closely across the public 
sector, initially focused on adults and looking holistically at the individual in their 
own surroundings.  

 
Responding to a question from the vice-chair about the functioning of the system, it was 
explained that this was about the wider approach across the system where wellbeing 
was everyone’s business. The principle of ‘making every contact count’ was essential to 
the prevention agenda and to prioritising resources. An example to illustrate the 
approach was around smoking cessation, which should be picked up by any professional 
in contact with an individual, captured in public messages and extended to employers in 
promoting healthy workplaces. These were the areas to establish the best approach to 
target in a co-ordinated way.  
 
The director for adults and wellbeing pointed out that public health grant was set to 
reduce to £8million over the next few years and would eventually be phased out 
completely, as it would be subsumed into the council’s wider revenue. It was therefore 
less helpful for it to be a ring fenced grant because it did not represent the reality of what 
was spent by the overall system on public health, so it was imperative that all 
expenditure made by the council, and indeed wider partners, had positive impact.  
The incoming director of public health added that the public health grant was a small 
concern and the key message was about the whole picture and where influence was 
needed.  
 
The CCG accountable officer commented that gradual reorganisation within the system 
was an opportunity to reconsider the relationship with neighbours, especially with 
Worcestershire, moving from a transactional relationship to a consensus. It was hoped 
that a new culture would help to bring about the changes. There were risks but also 
some opportunities so it was important to take the opportunity to deliver the changes that 
were needed. Although it was not an easy concept to explain, the key was to bring 
providers into the way of working to move to a partnership based approach, where all 
took responsibility for the system as a whole achieving the triple aim, rather than one of 
commissioner and provider.   
 



 

The chairman noted that the key objective was how to move forward, to use resources 
wisely and look at the service for the individual. 
 
The director for adults and wellbeing commented that it was a complex environment in 
the context of national activity and the Herefordshire and Worcestershire footprint and 
the recommendations were concerned with ensuring that the health and wellbeing board 
was the statutory forum to set the direction for the system through the joint strategic 
needs assessment and the health and wellbeing strategy.  Herefordshire controlled its 
own destiny so this forum should be at the top of the arrangement. Within this, the board 
needed to consider its membership and, as a function governed by the council, set this 
formally within the council’s constitution.  The board’s focus was the key priorities that it 
had identified and it should be clear that these areas have significant impact on the level 
of wellbeing experienced by people, but also recognise that they are the drivers for 
demand on health and social care services.  
Getting this right would set the system on course to provide high quality care as a direct 
relationship.  
 
The chair of the CCG spoke in support of this.  Herefordshire was part of the wider 
system and these were the issues that were important and relevant here and were what 
the health and wellbeing board needed to focus on as they remained relevant.  
 
In response to a question about membership of a refreshed health and wellbeing board, 
the director for adults and wellbeing draw attention to the minimum membership that was 
set out in statute.  In additional, it was appropriate for membership to represent the 
statutory providers so it was proposed to extend the membership to the two main NHS 
trusts, Wye Valley NHS Trust and 2gether NHS Foundation Trust, represented by their 
chairs.  In terms of making this a formal arrangement, the proposal would need to be put 
to full council as a recommendation for a change to the council’s constitution.  
 
In response to a question from the vice-chair about whether to include Taurus 
Healthcare in representing GP providers, it was explained that this had been considered 
but that it was recommended to contain membership of the health and wellbeing board 
to statutory organisations. Taurus continued to be represented on the One Herefordshire 
group which would feed into the health and wellbeing board.  
 
A member sought assurance that the health and wellbeing being board workshops would 
be arranged to enable partners’ contributions to feed into the decisions taken by the 
health and wellbeing board. It was clarified that output from workshops would be 
presented to formal meetings of the board in order to maintain and deliver the board’s 
business around its priorities.   
 
Discussion took place regarding the appointment of the vice-chair due to concern that 
there was potential for one organisation to be over-represented in chairmanship of the 
board, which could reduce the board’s effectiveness. This was not considered to be 
desirable so the board would need to ensure this was avoided, either through mandate 
or co-operation.  Board members were broadly supportive of a council chair and CCG 
vice-chair arrangement, although it was noted that the personal attributes the individual 
brought to the vice-chair role were just as important as the organisation they 
represented.  
 
It was also noted that the membership proposals meant that the CCG board’s lay 
member would no longer be a member of the health and wellbeing board but assurance 
was provided that the member would participate in the workshops and so would continue 
to contribute.  



 

RESOLVED 
That: 

a) The health and wellbeing board’s strategic priorities for  2018/19 be agreed 
as 

 Dementia (including end of life) 

 Childhood obesity (including impact on dental health) 

 Fuel poverty 

 Supporting local communities to help their residents remain healthy 
and independent; and 

b) That the health and wellbeing board membership and structure proposals 
be approved for submission to the council’s audit and governance 
committee for progression as a recommendation to full council to amend 
the council’s constitution. The proposals, in summary, being  

       to include as formal members, the chairs of the Clinical 
Commissioning Group, Wye Valley NHS Trust and 2gether NHS 
Foundation Trust 

       to change the number of members for Healthwatch and the Clinical 
Commissioning Group to one member each, represented by the 
chairs of those organisations 

       that the chair of the Clinical Commissioning Group (or their 
substitute) be appointed vice-chair of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board 

       to provide a governance structure that will provide the system 
leadership to deliver the transformation programme.  

 
 

The meeting ended at 3.00 pm Chairman 


